



No. 09-495

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

SIERRA CLUB, ET AL.,

Respondents

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court Of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES S. PEW

Counsel of Record

KERI N. POWELL

EARTHJUSTICE

1625 MASSACHUSETTS

AVE., N.W., SUITE 702

WASHINGTON, DC 20036

(202) 667-4500

Counsel for Respondents

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
STATEMENT	1
A. Administrative History.....	2
1. Section 112 Emission Standards For Air Toxics	2
2. EPA’s SSM Exemption	3
3. EPA’s Elimination Of The Regulatory Constraints Promulgated To Contain The SSM Exemption	5
B. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	11
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WAS NOT RAISED OR ADDRESSED BELOW.....	12
II. THE ISSUE PRESENTED DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW BY THIS COURT	15
A. The Case Below Does Not Create A Circuit Split.....	15
1. The Decision Below Is Consistent With Other D.C. Circuit Decisions	15
2. There Is No “Intra-Circuit Conflict.”	18
3. There Is No Inter-Circuit Split	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Issue Presented By ACC Is Fact-Bound and Case-Specific	22
C. ACC's Claims Of Legal Or Practical Significance Are Groundless	26
1. The Decision Below Does Not Alter Existing Law, Threaten The Finality Of Agency Actions, Or Unravel Notice And Comment Rulemaking Procedures	26
2. The Alleged Impact Of the Decision Below On ACC's Members Does Not Warrant This Court's Review	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Amer. Road & Transport Builders Association v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 08-1381 (December 11, 2009) (“ARTBA”), slip op. at 6-9, <i>pet’n for reh’g and reh’g en banc</i> <i>filed</i> (January 25, 2010)	19
<i>Association of American Railroads v. ICC</i> , 846 F.2d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>CTIA v. FCC</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8, 9
<i>Cities of Batavia v. FERC</i> , 672 F.2d 64	17
<i>Columbia Falls Aluminum v. EPA</i> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20, 21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709.....	13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued

	Page
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927)	13
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest v. National Park Service</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	14
<i>Edison Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Environmental Defense v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16, 19, 24, 25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	13
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation v. U.S EPA</i> , 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Montana v. Clark</i> , 749 F.2d 740, 743-744 (D.C. Cir. 1984) <i>cert. denied</i> 474 U.S. 919 (1985) ...	22
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16-17, 19, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued

	Page
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>National Association of Reversionary Property Owners v. STB</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	23
<i>National Lime Association v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	2
<i>National Mining Association v. DOI</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	19
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. dismissed 129 S. Ct. 1313 (2009) and cert. denied sub nom. <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. New Jersey</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009)	3
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 838 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1988), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Nuclear Management and Resources Council v. Public Citizen</i> , 498 U.S. 992 (1990)	22-25
<i>Oljato Chapter of Navajo Tribe v. Train</i> , 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	20, 21, 29
<i>P & V Enterprises v. U.S. Army Corp of Engineers</i> , 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 992 (1990)	20, 21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Save The Bay v. EPA</i> , 556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 515 F.2d 206 (8th Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	21
<i>Webster v. Cooper</i> , 130 S. Ct. 456 (2009)	16
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	28
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2), (3)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7413(e)(1)	28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7602(k)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	7

RULES AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 63.6(e)(1)	4
40 C.F.R. § 63.6(e)(1) (1994)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
40 C.F.R. § 63.6(e)(3) (1994).....	4
42 Fed. Reg. 57125 (Nov. 1, 1977)	7
59 Fed. Reg. 12408 (March 16, 1994)	5, 30
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	19

LEGISLATIVE

S. Rep. No. 228, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 128 (1989).....	2
